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Introduction
Gartner hype curve from 2017 identified oneM2M as one of the key technologies for IoT. oneM2M was classified to be belong to the “peak of inflacted expectations” part of the Gartner Hype Curve.
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Gartner is in the process of publishing an updated figure for IoT. We are expecting oneM2M to reach the next maturity level: making it belong to the “trough of disillusionement” part of they hype curve.

“trough of disillusionement” is defined as follows: interest wanes as experiments and implementations fail to deliver. Producers of the technology shake out or fail. Investments continue only if the surviving providers improve their products to the satisfaction of early adopters.
Trough of disillusionement is both an opportunity and a threat for oneM2M success. An opportunity if we continue pushing and promoting the oneM2M value proposition, but also reassess/adjust our strategy. With recent MNO RFP/RFIs referring explicitely to oneM2M, several success stories in smart cities in particular, and a considerable ramp-up of certification programs; the opportunity to go to the plateau of productivity is real and around the corner. This will also depend on the Technical Plenary ability to understand the current positioning and sustain the current effort until then.

The recent drop in the number of participants (65 in TP35, Sophia Antipolis) could be interpreted negatively. At the same time it provides a strong indication that the technology is mature and ready for prime time and that the market players are making up their mind for the next phase. The role of the TP is crucial in helping the market for oneM2M develop and flourish: basically contribute in reaching the plateau of productivity.
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Initial discussion took place during oneM2M TP35 – coordination group meeting to collect initial ideas. Few ideas where discussed:
1. Need to enhance focus through bringing experts together

2. As the specifications mature, need to have a lower number of parallel streams to wider peer feedback
3. Be careful when adding new features, must be strict on requirements
4. Maintenance and improvements are key, possibily make a core set of specifications that should not be disrupted with new feature development
5. Resume the industry day 
6. It was felt that the developer guides are a good initiative however they do not go far enough. There is a clear need to further educate developers 

7. Need to make concrete efforts to reach out to industry groups and develop partnerships with them to prepare white papers etc. This will get our name known and we will also gain valuable input from them (e.g. IIC collaboration)

Proposal:

1. Consolidate ARC, PRO and SEC into a single group: core technology and security
2. Keep other working groups: REQ, MAS, TST

3. Resume the industry day at every TP meeting, when needed working groups could meet in parallel. Strenghthen link with open source initiatives.
4. Limit the number of Face to Face TP meetings to 5 maximum per year with the objective to leave more time for experts to work on quality contributions, ensure geographical balance. 
5. Open for more discussion (possibly speaking in favour of creation of ad’hoc group):

a. How to do more for developers, link to open source projects, etc., 

b. how to increase focus on devices, IPEs
Timeline for the implementation:

It is suggested that discussion continues until mid-july to collect feedback, new ideas and ensure wide consensus. It is projected to implement the new structure during TP#37 if consensus could be reached by then. In the meantime the TP will continue to encourage working groups to collocate meetings in the interest of creating synergies and ensuring wider peer review and critical mass.

WPM (work program management) considerations:

Proposal 4 in this contribution and the document “TP-2018-0193R02-Proposed_Meeting_Dates_2019” suggest five f2f TP meetings for 2019.

See below an initial suggestion for the Release 4 timeline, - meeting dates as proposed in TP-2018-0193R02:
TP#39 Feb 11-15 2019
TP#40 Apr 8-12 2019 (R4 stage 2 freeze; keep it at TP40 = move from Q1 to Q2)
TP#41 Jun 17-21 2019
TP#42 Sep 23-27 2019
TP#43 Dec 2-6 2019 (R4 Stage 3 freeze; keep it at TP43 = move from Q3 to Q4)
With TP#44 and TP#44.1(i.e. Ratification of R4) in Q1 2020.
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There are 3 WIs in the work program with approval dates after the new Stage 3 freeze at TP43 (i.e. Dec 2019):

· WI-0070 Disaster Alert Service Enabler ; TS-00xy Public Safety Information Model and Mapping (current schedule: approval TP46 i.e. Q2 2020)

· WI-0075 Industrial Domain Information Model Mapping and Semantics Support (current schedule: approval TP44 i.e. Q4 2019)

· WI-0086 Conformance Test Specifications Release 4

Summary of the discussion during TP35.1

Proposal 1 : 

new working group structure as follows: 

REQ, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC), MAS, TST

Proposal 1-bis:

REQ, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC+DM aspects of MAS), MAS (data models), TST

Proposal 1-bis would include mapping of data models to architecture as part of Core WG.

Question: who does the mapping of data models to architecture?

Answer: We can do separation between modelling and mapping. But not sure who should do the mapping.

Question: what about the process? How to validate the requirements? Need to ensure a minimal number of joint meetings REQ/CORE and CORE/MAS, etc. to ensure main concepts are validated.

Question: how do we ensure expertise is there for considering e.g. new WI which are transversal in nature.

Question: aren’t we creating a monster WG?

Question: TS-0001 and TS-0004 are big documents, how this proposal would improve the synchronization problem between the two documents.

Question: can we have provisional approval of stage 2 CRs – only when stage 3 is ready we can implement stage 2.

Question: structure is less important than the process

Possibly spend more TP meeting time to discuss new WI

Proposal 1-ter:

REQ, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC+MAS), TST

We can take out SEC and MAS if this 1-ter becomes a monster group

Need to reconsider the process altogether

REQ and datamodels can actually be grouped together, this option should be considered as well.

Proposal 2 : 

new working group structure as follows: 

REQ, ARC+MAS+SEC (stage 2), PRO (+stage 3 aspects of MAS and SEC), TST

Proposal 2 is more clear cut.

Recap with no comments:

Proposal 1

· AT&T

· KETI

· KT

· TP Chair

Proposal 2

· IBM

· Convida

· Huawei

AT&T 

Thanks for sharing the proposals. I vote for proposal 1, I think MAS provides some unique value and should be kept as it is. 

KETI

Between two proposals, the first one seems better.

Except WG1, WGs should be divided per technical topics/areas I think.

Regarding proposal 2, this is not a good option because stage 2 and 3 distinction would bring back and forth issue that we have had so far. 

For example, we bring stage 2 procedures to WG2 and have another round of discussion in WG3, low efficiency with small group of people I believe.

Not once, but we discussed duplication issues between TS-0001 and TS-0004 in terms of documentation.

MAS has stage 2 aspects as well (e.g. DM) but it would more focus on information modeling and semantics in the future I guess.

KT 
 I think that ARC and PRO have much relation rather than ARC and MAS. So I have preference  Proposal I.

IBM

The difference between the two proposals is similar to the choice of Waterfall vs Agile.  The fact that we have Stage 1, 2, 3 and TST suggests that oneM2M is structured around a Waterfall approach. In Waterfall the idea is that you have people with different skills and interests in each of these stages, and in theory you have Release N and N+1 work going on in parallel.  In Agile you have a single group responsible for taking a particular WI all the way through. 

Historically, oneM2M has been based on Waterfall, so proposal 2 seems a more natural fit to me. 

An agile approach would work if we went for split along the lines that we started to discuss at Sophia, where we assume that we don't want to do much more on Core and that we need to put our focus on things that sit outside the core, e.g. interop, industry verticals, developer outreach.  Then I would go for a more radical approach and put the Management part of MAS* in with ARC, PRO, SEC and make that Core, and then spin up new smaller focussed workgroups to tackle these. 

I worry that Proposal 1 is danger of "falling between two stools" and all we would get is a bigger WG trying to do the same as what we have today, but not necessarily doing it more efficiently. 

* I've always been a bit puzzled about why Management and Semantics were put in the same WG. 


REPLY TO IBM

Good point : the data modelling part of MAS is a specific expertise – I guess this is also what James meant in his email of yesterday – therefore remains stand alone. However (Dev. Mgmt) aspect are about architecture and protocol aspects and can go together with the core.

Convida

My main goal that I want us to achieve is to make sure we have critical mass in the meeting rooms and to make sure we are doing meaningful and quality work in oneM2M.   I think both proposals would be a step in the right direction towards this goal, so I don’t have a strong preference either way.    

I have a slight preference towards proposal #2 only because I like the independent checks and balances that a separate stage 3 provides back to stage 2.  However, I think critical mass in our working groups is more important. For this reason, I’m ok with proposal #1 and relying on a separate TST group to provide the checks and balances.

Huawei

I would be in slight favor of option 2. Although information modeling itself (SDT, ontology) can be somewhat independent, MAS also has topics closely related to ARC/SEC and often touch TS-0001 and TS-0004, such as the semantic features (discovery, reasoning …), device management and security configuration. When it comes to the topics of interworking (e.g. LwM2M, OCF, WoT and potentially Zigbee), having joint discussion of both ARC and MAS together is even more important. Our previous process of 2-phase approval (MAS first, ARC second) seems a bit inefficient. 

I understand the concern of separating ARC from PRO, and MAS addresses both stages as well. So I’m wondering if another option previously mentioned can be reconsidered for the CORE WG (i.e. ARC+PRO+SEC+MAS)?

Gemalto

From my point of view, an efficient restructuration of the WGs should involve definition of new names and scopes for the new WGs, rather than just deciding to merge existing ones.

In that context:

· I recognize that Abstraction & semantics is an important aspect for which we could have a critical mass to keep it as a separate group

· for other specialized topics where oneM2M may lack sufficient mass (e.g. security and Management), a mechanism of expert subgroups preparing CRs for agreement in a core WG might be more suitable than separate groups.

· In general I agree with Peter that we should choose between 2 models. The waterfall model would work best if we were able to pipeline the work across releases (REQ working on Rel N+2, ARC working on Rel N+1, PRO finalizing Rel N and TST testing Rel N-1). Perhaps a 3 stages approach could be considered (REQ + CORE + TST), but the 3 stages one does not appear realistic anymore. For an agile approach by topics or verticals, perhaps subgroups could be considered under REQ, but we need to attract real traction from target industries to become credible in their field. 

As a conclusion the TP chair declared that no consensus could be reached. The TP chair stressed for his wish for this process to be inclusive and consensus driven.

Summary of options that emerged after coordination meeting sept 19 2018.

	Option number
	Detail

	
	

	2
	REQ, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC+mapping of data models+DM aspects of MAS), MAS (data models), TST

	3
	REQ, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC+MAS), TST

	4
	REQ, ARC+MAS+SEC (stage 2), PRO (+stage 3 aspects of MAS and SEC), TST

	5
	REQ + MAS data models, Core WG (ARC+PRO+SEC+remaining MAS aspects), TST

	6
	REQ + MAS data models, Core WG (ARC+PRO incl. mapping of data model), SEC+DM,  TST


Two remaining options sept 20 2018
REQ + MAS data models, ARC+SEC+PRO (incl. mapping of data models to ARC, TST 
REQ + MAS data models, ARC+SEC (incl. mapping of data models to ARC), PRO + TST 
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